Financial risk management

PwC VALUE ACCOUNTS Superannuation Funds 28
 30 June 2019

AASB7(40) (b) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit and net assets available
for member benefits to price risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk. The reasonably possible
movements in the risk variables have been based on the Trustee’s best estimate, having regard to a
number of factors, including historical levels of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and
market volatility. Actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to
a number of factors. As a result, historic variations in risk variables should not be used to predict
future variations in the risk variables. The fund has not changed the methods or assumptions used to
determine its sensitivity to these risks compared to the comparative period.

 Price risk Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

 Impact on operating profit/ net assets available for member benefits

 -15%

MSCI
Index

+7.5%
MSCI
Index

-10%
USD

+10%
USD

-10%
EUR

+10%
EUR

-75
bps

+75
bps

30 June $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2019 (1,538,709) 769,355 (32,808) 32,808 (39,277) 39,277 80,316 (80,316)

2018 (1,418,195) 709,097 (39,029) 39,029 (36,748) 36,748 98,548 (98,448)

 (c) Credit risk

AASB7(33)(a)(b) The Fund is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts
in full when they fall due, causing a financial loss to the Fund.

AASB7(35B)(a)

The main concentration of credit risk, to which the Fund is exposed, arises from the Fund’s investment
in interest bearing securities. The Fund is also exposed to credit risk on derivative financial
instruments, cash and cash equivalents, amounts due from brokers and other receivables. The
Trustee monitors the Fund’s credit risk exposure on a regular basis.

[…]

returns expected on the investment portfolio which reflects the Fund’s actual investments and
investment strategy in respect of defined benefit member liabilities. The assumed discount rate is the
same for each of the two defined benefit plans.

(Ii) Rate of salary adjustment

Defined member benefits in each of the Fund’s two plans are based on an average of each member’s
salary at specified anniversary dates in each of the last three years of their expected membership of
their plan. The assumed annual salary adjustments for each of the Fund’s two plans has been
determined by reference to the Wage Price Index produced by the Australian Bureau of Statistics and
in consultation with the employer-sponsors.

The Trustee considers the potential impact of changes to key variables about which assumptions
need to be made. The following are sensitivity calculations for each of the discount rate and rate of
salary assumptions used for Plan A and Plan B.

Member liabilities

PwC VALUE ACCOUNTS Superannuation Funds 42
 30 June 2019

Defined
benefit
plan Assumption

Assumed at
reporting date

Reasonably
possible change

Amount of (increase)
decrease in member
benefit liability

$’000

 Plan A Discount rate 5.0%

(2018: 5.0%)

+0.5%/-0.5%

(2018: +0.5%/-0.5%)

22,280/(22,280)

(2018: 27,004/(27,004))

 Salary
adjustment rate

4.0%

(2018: 4.0%)

+1.0%/-1.0%

(2018: +1.0%/-1.0%)

31,368/(31,368)

(2018: 34,422/(34,422))

 Plan B Discount rate 5.0%

(2018: 5.0%)

+0.5%/-0.5%

(2018: +0.5%/-0.5%)

23,549/(23,549)

(2018: 29,774/(29,774))

 Salary
adjustment rate

3.0%

(2018: 3.0%)

+1.0%/-1.0%

(2018: +1.0%/-1.0%)

30,529/(30,529)

(2018: 35,584/(35,584))

AASB1056(25)(b) At year end, 86% of defined benefit member liabilities have vested (2018: 78%).

 (d) Defined benefit plans that are over (under) funded 10-14

AASB1056(28-30) For the two defined benefit superannuation plans, there were no unexpected events that changed
defined benefit member liabilities materially. The plan has no information that would lead it to adjust
the assumptions around pension index rates, resignations and mortality, which are all unchanged from
the previous reporting period.

The appointed actuaries report to the Trustee each quarter on the status of the defined benefit sub
plans. Where a sub plan is in, or likely to enter, an unsatisfactory financial position, the report sets out
any remedial action and agreed rectification programs in respect of each employer.